

No. 18-304

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION, KIMBERLY-CLARK
WORLDWIDE, INC., AND KIMBERLY-CLARK GLOBAL
SALES, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER DAVIDSON, AN INDIVIDUAL ON BEHALF OF
HERSELF, THE GENERAL PUBLIC, AND THOSE SIMILARLY
SITUATED,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Constantine L. Trela, Jr.
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

Amy Lally
Naomi Igra
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Julian W. Poon
Theane Evangelis
Samuel Eckman
Kathryn Cherry
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Federal Courts Of Appeals.	3
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent.....	7
III. The Decision Below Has Far- Reaching Consequences.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Camasta v. Joseph A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2014).....	1, 5
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	9
<i>Conrad v. Boiron, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	9
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	10
<i>In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Products Mktg., Sales Practices and Liability Litig.</i> , 903 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2018)	1, 3, 4
<i>Laurens v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , 868 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 11
<i>Machlan v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 954 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

McNair v. Synapse Grp., Inc.,
672 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2012) 1, 4, 5

Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016) 1

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974) 9

Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif,
135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015) 10
